## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA <u>ABSTRACT</u>

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT – GHMC and all ULBs – Waiver of 90% arrears interest on property tax - Orders – Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (GHMC.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No.101

Dated: 27.02.2024 Read the following:

- 1. Section 679-E of GHMC Act, 1955.
- 2. G.O.Rt.No.306, MA& UD (GHMC.II) Department, dated: 28.07.2020.
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.375, MA& UD (GHMC.II) Department, dated: 04.09.2020.
- 4. G.O.Rt.No.566, MA& UD (GHMC.II) Department, dated: 31.10.2020.
- 5. G.O.Rt.No.207, MA& UD (GHMC.II) Department, dated: 02.03.2021.
- 6. G.O.Rt.No.485, MA& UD (MA) De Dated: 16.07.2022.
- 7. From the Commissioner, GHMC, Hyderabad Letter No.29/CT5/CTS/ GHMC/2023-24, Dated 27.01.2024.
- 8. From the Director of Municipal Administration, T.S. Hyd., Lr.Roc.No. 187491/2020-24/M1, dt.26.02.2024.

<<>>>

## ORDER:-

In the circumstances reported by the Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad and Director of Municipal Administration, T.S. Hyderabad in the reference 7<sup>th</sup> and 8<sup>th</sup> read above and after careful examination the matter, Government hereby order waiver of 90% on accumulated arrear interest on Property Tax, provided the Tax Payer clears the principal amount of Property Tax dues till the Financial Year 2022-2023 together with 10% of interest on accumulated arrears at one go in respect of all properties i.e. Private properties and Government properties, which are existing in the GHMC limits and other ULBs under "One Time Scheme" (OTS). This scheme is also applicable to all those tax payers, who paid their entire Property Tax dues including interest / penalties upto March, 2023 during the current Financial Year prior to coming into force of this scheme, 90% of such interest shall be adjusted against the future payments.

2. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad and Director of Municipal Administration, T.S. Hyderabad shall take appropriate action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

M. DANA KISHORE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner,

Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad. The Director of Municipal Administration, T.S. Hyderabad Copy to:

The Finance (DCM) Department.

P.S to the Special Secretary to C.M

OSD to Principal Secretary to Government, MA&UD Department. P.A. to Special Secretary to Government, MA & UD Department. Sf/Sc

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER